Status: Point in time view as at 01/02/1991.

Changes to legislation: Criminal Justice Act 1988, Cross Heading: Visiting Forces Act 1952 (c. 67) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details)

# SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 15

### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Visiting Forces Act 1952 (c. 67)

- In section 5 of the Visiting Forces Act 1952 (custody of offenders against United Kingdom law)—
  - (a) for each of the references in subsections (2) and (4) to section 43 of the Magistrates' MI Courts Act 1980 there shall be substituted references to Part IV of the Police and Criminal M2 Evidence Act 1984; and
  - (b) the following subsection shall be substituted for subsection (3)—
    - "(3) In the application of subsection (2) of this section to Scotland,—
      - (a) for the first reference to Part IV of the Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 there shall be substituted a reference to section 32(3) of the Criminal Procedure (Scotland) Act 1975; and
      - (b) for the words "in accordance with the said Part IV, be released on bail or" there shall be substituted the words "if not liberated under section 294(2) of that Act, be"."

### **Marginal Citations**

M1 1980 c. 43.

**M2** 1984 c. 60.

- 14 (1) In subsection (1) of section 12 of that Act, in the definition of "visiting force", after the words "United Kingdom", in the first place where they occur, there shall be inserted the words "(including United Kingdom territorial waters), or in any place to which subsection (1A) below applies,".
  - (2) The following subsection shall be inserted after that subsection—
    - "(1A) This subsection applies to any place on, under or above an installation in a designated area within the meaning of section 1(7) of the Continental Shelf Act 1964 or any waters within 500 metres of such an installation."
- —In paragraphs 1(a) and 2(a) of the Schedule, after the word "rape," there shall be inserted the word ", torture".

## **Status:**

Point in time view as at 01/02/1991.

# **Changes to legislation:**

Criminal Justice Act 1988, Cross Heading: Visiting Forces Act 1952 (c. 67) is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 26 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.